
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 10 September 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 18 September 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Beecher (Chair) 
K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 
S.N. Beatty 
S. Bhadye 
M. Bing Dong 
T. Burrell 
 

J.P. Caplin 
D.C. Clarke 
S.M. Doran 
N. Islam 
A. Mathur 
J.R. Sexton 
 

J.A. Turner 
H.R.D. Williams 
P.N. Woodward 
M. Buck 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors M. Arnold, C. Bateson, H.S. Boparai and R.V. Geach 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee meeting held on 17 June 2025.  
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

11 - 12 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda 1 question was received. 
 
(question attached) 
 

 

5.   Update to Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference 
 

13 - 24 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the change in name of the ‘Climate Change Working 
Group’ to the ‘Climate and Nature Working Group’; and 

 
2. Consider and approve the revised Terms of Reference (ToR) 

set out in Appendix A; and 
 

3.  Refer the report to the Standards Committee to make a 
recommendation to Council for adoption into the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

 

6.   Biodiversity Duty 
 

25 - 56 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Approve the Biodiversity Duty report and action plan, 
 

2. Agree for the Biodiversity Officer to regularly update the Climate 
and Nature Working Group on progress relating to Biodiversity 
Duty; and 
 

 



 

3. Approve delegated authority to the Group Head of 
Neighbourhood Services to publish a progress report by March 
2026 in consultation with the Chair of the Environment and 
Sustainability Committee. 

 
7.   The Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places 

Order) Amendment No.3) Order 2026 
 

57 - 122 

 Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
proceed with to proceed with the proposals made in this report 
and to implement the Spelthorne Brough Council Off-Street 
Parking Places (Amendment no 3) Order 2026, 

 
2. Authorize the Group Head of Corporate Governance to publish 

all notices required to implement The Spelthorne Borough 
Council Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment no.3) Order 
2026; and 
 

3. Authorize the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Group Head of Corporate Governance to 
consider and address any objections and to amend the proposal 
if necessary, following the public consultation. 

 

 

8.   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups 
 

123 - 124 

 To receive an update on the following task and finish and/or working 
groups: 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy Task Groups 
 
Climate Change Working Group 
 
Spelthorne Design Code Task Group 
 

 

9.   Forward Plan 
 

125 - 128 

 A copy of the Environment & Sustainability Committee Forward Plan is 
attached. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee 
17 June 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair) 
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

S.N. Beatty 

S. Bhadye 

T. Burrell 

 

D.C. Clarke 

S.M. Doran 

J.R. Sexton 

 

J.A. Turner 

H.R.D. Williams 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of J.P. Caplin) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M. Bing Dong, N. Islam and A. Mathur 

 
 

22/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

23/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

24/25   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

25/25   Approval to Conduct Statutory Consultation on Spelthorne 
Design Code  
 

The Committee considered the publication version of the Spelthorne Design 
Code and whether it should be published for a six-week consultation. The 
consultation would give residents and stakeholders a further opportunity to 
share their views on the Design Code before it was considered for adoption 
by the Committee.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 June 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Chair of the Spelthorne Design Code Task Group explained the purpose 
of a Design Code and how it would support the Local Plan. A cross-party 
group of councillors had regularly met, supported by Andy von Bradsky, to 
develop the Design Code with input from local residents. 
 
Andy von Bradsky advised the Committee that there was an expectation for 
all local authorities to produce a design code. As advisor to the Task Group, 
he felt the Design Code reflected a successful collaboration between 
members, officers, and residents.  
 
The Joint Interim Team Lead for
[...]
a six-week public consultation 
under Regulation 12 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
Regulations 2012, with an amendment to reference the recently published 

Page 6



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 June 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

article by Dr J Paul in a footnote with a caveat that the Council did not 
commission the report. 
 

26/25   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2024  
 

The Committee considered the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2024 from 
the Principal Planner and Principal Planning Officer. As only 61% of the 
borough’s housing needs have been delivered over the last three years, the 
Council was required to produce an Action Plan to identify actions to address 
under delivery against the housing requirement in the area. 
 
The Committee noted the performance of the Council against neighbouring 
authorities and the discrepancy in numbers of homes delivered amongst the 
Surrey boroughs and districts. Officers advised this was due to certain local 
authorities adopting their local plans which boosted their housing numbers 
and delivery. The Committee also noted the majority of homes being delivered 
in the borough were one bedroom units. Officers explained this was likely due 
to most housing in the borough being delivered on urban sites. It was 
anticipated with the adoption of the Local Plan that more larger homes would 
be delivered. 
 
The Committee resolved to 

1. Approve the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2024; and 
2. Agree publication of the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2024 on the 

Council’s website. 
 

27/25   Grey Belt Assessment Advice Note  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Joint Interim Strategic Planning 
Managers advising on an update to National Planning Policy which introduced  
“Grey Belt,” land within the Green Belt that was either previously developed or 
did not contribute strongly to its core purposes. This meant that certain Green 
Belt sites may now be open to appraisa
[...]
particular projects. The Committee suggested 
amendments could be made to the report clarify this. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the aim of the Project Green Horizon 
Programme and its support for the Council’s climate objectives. 
 
The Committee resolved to support the initiation of the Project Green Horizon 
Programme and approve the initiation/undertaking of the first three projects 
under the programme, subject to the amendments suggested at the meeting 
being incorporated. 
 

29/25   Green Initiatives Fund Bid - Hydromx Pilot Project  
 

The Committee considered a request for funding from the Green Initiatives 
Fund to finance a Hydromx pilot project at the Greeno Day Care Centre. 
There was potential for Hydromx to reduce heating energy consumption, 
which would contribute to cost savings and carbon reduction for the Council.  
 
The Climate Change Officer explained how Hydromx worked and how the 
project aligned with the Council’s Corporate Priorities, Climate Change 
Strategy, and the Green Horizon Programme.  
 
The Committee expressed their support for the project. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the Hydromx Pilot Project; and 
2. Approve as Revenue expenditure the spend of £10,100 from the Green 

Initiatives Fund (GIF). 
 

30/25   Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups  

Page 8



 
Environment and Sustainability Committee, 17 June 2025 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and verbal updates on the work of the 
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the updates. 
 

31/25   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the forward plan for future Committee 
business. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Environmental and Sustainability Committee 

18 September 2025 

 

Question received Monday 08 September 
From Ms Kath Sanders 

 
 
The Council states on its website that it currently manages 10 allotment sites in the 
borough - list provided in table below.  
 
Does the Council know of any plans to sell or redevelop any of the 10 allotment 
sites it manages, in whole or in part? 
 
If so, please can you provide further details. Thank you. 
 
 
Page (retrieved 8th September 2025) - https://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/allotments 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.spelthorne.gov.uk%2Fallotments&data=05%7C02%7Ccommitteeservices%40spelthorne.gov.uk%7C490efb2c95834fbb1b3408ddeebb1b84%7C77d64243483a43b8a9120fe80eb82f90%7C0%7C0%7C638929209621458378%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Iv0KO4Cq1gzvEZH%2Bl4ZF41vJgdZ0jxyFqbmAh8p%2BgCM%3D&reserved=0


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



  

 
 

Committee Report Checklist  
  

Please submit the completed checklists with your report. If final draft report 
does not include all the information/sign offs required, your item will be 
delayed until the next meeting cycle.  

  
Stage 1  
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM  Yes / No  Date 

Councillor engagement / input from Chair prior to 
briefing 

Yes 08/07/25 

Commissioner engagement (if report focused on 
issues of concern to Commissioners such as 
Finance, Assets etc) 

No  

Relevant Group Head review   Yes 24/07/25 

MAT+ review (to have been circulated at least 5 
working days before Stage 2) 

Yes 17/07/25 

This item is on the Forward Plan for the relevant 
committee  

Yes 02/07/25 

 
Reviewed 

by  
 

Risk comments L O’Neil 30/07/25 

Legal comments  L Heron   23/07/25 

HR comments (if applicable) N/A  

 
For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should 
engage with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their 
reports prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM Completed 
by  

Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

L Heron  27/07/25 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT  

Terry Collier 22/7/25 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT    

  
 
  
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Environment & Sustainability  

 

18th September 2025 

 

1. Executive summary of the report (expand detail in Key Issues section 
below) 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The current Climate Change Working 

Group focuses primarily on climate-

related issues and has limited 

engagement from councillors beyond 

core members. 

• New biodiversity and strategic planning 

projects require greater councillor 

involvement, and climate and nature 

are increasingly seen as 

interconnected policy areas. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Broaden the Group’s remit to include 

nature recovery and biodiversity, 

rename it the Climate and Nature 

• Seek Environmental and Sustainability 

Committee approval for the revised 

name and terms of reference 

Title Change of name and Terms of Reference of the Climate Change 
Working Group 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Arthur Stokhuyzen, Climate Change Officer 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Corporate Priority Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the change in name of the ‘Climate Change 
Working Group’ to the ‘Climate and Nature Working Group’ 

2. Consider and approve the revised Terms of Reference 
(ToR) set out in Appendix A. Refer the report to Standards 
Committee to make a recommendation to Council for 
adoption in the Constitution. 

Reason for Recommendation • The recommendation reflects the need to align the Group’s 
remit with the Council’s growing focus on both climate 
change and nature.  

• The new name and terms of reference will support 
councillors’ engagement in upcoming biodiversity and 
planning projects and improve governance.  

• This change also brings us in line with other Surrey 
authorities who have already adopted a similar approach. 

Page 14



 
 

Working Group, and allow all 

councillors to attend sessions. 

• Refer the proposed changes to 

Standards Committee to make a 

recommendation to Council for 

adoption in the Constitution. 

 

2. Key issues 

2.1 The existing Climate Change Working Group (CCWG) has focused primarily 
on issues relating to carbon reduction, energy, and climate resilience. 
However, as the Council’s environmental agenda expands, there is an 
increasing need for more integrated consideration of biodiversity, nature 
recovery, and land use, which are central to achieving long-term sustainability 
goals and delivering on statutory duties, such as the biodiversity duty under 
the Environment Act 2021. 

2.2 Several new and ongoing projects – including the Miyawaki Forests project, 
the development of ‘Habitat Banks’, and work to establish a governance 
framework for our ‘Biodiversity Duty’ – require structured input from 
councillors to shape direction, secure support, and ensure alignment with 
wider Council priorities. These topics sit outside the traditional scope of the 
CCWG and would benefit from a broader remit and more inclusive approach 
to member engagement. 

2.3 This would strengthen the continuity between the Climate Change and 
Biodiversity services which already both report to and have their budgets 
reviewed by Environment and Sustainability Committee. 

2.4 To address this, it is proposed to: 

(a) Rename the Group as the Climate and Nature Working Group (CNWG) 
to reflect a more holistic focus; 

(b) Expand the terms of reference to formally include nature recovery, 
biodiversity and other relevant environmental matters; 

(c) Allow all councillors to attend sessions to promote wider 
[...]
e Stage 2) 

Yes 19/08/25 

This item is on the Forward Plan for the relevant 
committee 

Yes 2/7/25 

 Reviewed 
by 

 

Risk comments T. Collier 19/08/25 

Legal comments J. Clare 21/08/25 

HR comments (if applicable) No  

For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should 
engage with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their 
reports prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 

Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed. 

Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner 
ITEM Completed 

by 
Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT 

L Heron  29/08/25 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT 

T. Collier 19/08/25 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT Yes 29/08/25 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 
Thursday 18th September 2025 

 

Title Biodiversity Duty Report  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Anna Fjortoft – Biodiversity Officer (Neighbourhood Services) 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards  

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

 N/A 

Corporate Priority   Environment  

 Recommendations Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve the Biodiversity Duty report and action plan. 

2. Agree for the Biodiversity Officer to regularly update the 
Climate and Nature Working Group on progress relating to 
Biodiversity Duty. 

3. Approve delegated authority to the Group Head of 
Neighborhood Services to publish a progress report by 
March 2026 in consultation with the Chair of the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee.  

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Committee is being asked to take this decision because the 
Council has a statutory responsibility to comply with Biodiversity 
Duty. This Duty was strengthened by the Environment Act 2021 
and requires the Council to agree objectives and specific actions 
in order to conserve and enhance biodiversity. Additionally, it 
requires the Council to publish updates on progress at least 
every 5 years.  

 

 
1. Executive summary of the report  

 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Biodiversity Duty is a statutory 

responsibility which requires public 

authorities to: 

• Consider what they can do to 

conserve and enhance 

biodiversity. 

• Agree policies and specific 

objectives based on your 

consideration. 

• Act to deliver your policies and 

achieve your objectives. 

• The Council is legally required under the 
Environment Act 2021 and earlier 
legislation to conserve and enhance 
biodiversity, and failure to do so carries 
legal and reputational risks. 

• Taking action on biodiversity will support 
flood and climate resilience, improve 
green spaces, and promote community 
health and wellbeing. 

• Strong compliance strengthens funding 
opportunities, builds local partnerships, 
and demonstrates civic leadership. Page 26



• Public authorities are required to 

complete their first consideration of 

what action to take for biodiversity 

by 1 January 2024 and agree their 

policies and objectives as soon as 

possible after this.  

• Local planning authorities must 

write and publish a biodiversity 

report. For local authorities and 

local planning authorities, the end 

date of their first reporting period 

should be no later than 1 January 

2026. 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Approve the Biodiversity Duty Report 

to conserve and enhance biodiversity 

in the borough.  

• Grant delegated authority to the 

Group Head for Neighbourhood 

Services to publish an update report 

in consultation with the chair of the 

Environment and Sustainability 

Committee.  

 

• Approve the Biodiversity Duty Report. 

• Deliver the agreed objectives and 
actions. 

• To publish a report on the progress of 
the objectives and actions as required 
between January-March 2026. 

 
2. Key issues 

2.1 Statutory Biodiversity Duty was i
[...]
 be 
delayed until the next meeting cycle.  

  
Stage 1  
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM  Yes / No  Date 

Councillor engagement / input from Chair prior to 
briefing 

Yes 01/09/2025 

Commissioner engagement (if report focused on 
issues of concern to Commissioners such as 
Finance, Assets etc) 

Yes 29/08/2025 

Relevant Group Head review   Yes 15/07/2025 

MAT+ review (to have been circulated at least 5 
working days before Stage 2) 

  

This item is on the Forward Plan for the relevant 
committee  

Yes 14/07/2025 

 
Reviewed 

by  
 

Risk comments   

Legal comments  LH  10/09/25 

HR comments (if applicable) 
 

 

 
For reports with material financial or legal implications the author should 
engage with the respective teams at the outset and receive input to their 
reports prior to asking for MO or s151 comments. 
 
Do not forward to stage 2 unless all the above have been completed.  
 
Stage 2 
Report checklist – responsibility of report owner  

ITEM Completed 
by  

Date 

Monitoring Officer commentary – at least 5 working 
days before MAT  

L Heron 10/09/2025 

S151 Officer commentary – at least 5 working days 
before MAT  

Ola Owolabi 03/09/2025 

   

Confirm final report cleared by MAT   09/09/2025 

  
 
  

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

CPRC  

 

13th October 2025 

Title The Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street Parking Places 
(Amendment no. 3) Order 2026 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Bruno Barbosa – Parking Services Operational Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt Report – No 

Appendix 1 - Yes 

Exemption Reason Appendix 1 of this report contains exempt information within the 
meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985 and by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006 Paragraph 3 – Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information), and in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

Corporate Priority Recovery 

Environment 

Service Delivery  

Recommendations 

 

Council is asked to: 

 Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to 

proceed with the proposals made in this report and to 

implement The Spelthorne Borough Council Off-Street 

Parking Places (Amendment no.3) Order 2026. 

 Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to publish 

all notices required to implement The Spelthorne Borough 

Council Off-Street Parking Places (Amendment no. 3) Order 

2026. 

 Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services in 

consultation with the Group Head Corporate Governance to 

consider and address any objections and to amend the 

proposals if necessary, following the public consultation. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure best value of the service provided and guarantee the 
legal requirement of financial self-sufficiency of civil enforcement 

Page 58



 

 
 

 

1. Executive summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• The current Parking Order has amendments 

implemented in the last revision on October 

2025. 

• The amendments increased the majority of 

tariff points and charges. 

• Despite a slight reduction in customer 

numbers, the new tariffs have increased the 

overall income expectation. 

• The new Leisure Centre in Knowle Green has a 

different map layout/location and is no longer 

enforceable in the current Parking Order. 

 

• A number of recreation grounds where civil 

enforcement is required to prevent misuse are 

operated at significant deficit due to the provision of 

a nil charge first tariff point that is largely the most 

used. 

• Business rates for some car parks have increased 

significantly, further reducing the cost-efficiency
[...]
pt) for the Spelthorne Museum Heritage Interpretation Centre (for 

nearly £148K) originally submitted as a Strategic CIL application. 

Local CIL Spending Boards have referred six applications to the Strategic CIL 

Spending Board, largely due to insufficient funds available in Local CIL pots. The 

Strategic CIL Spending Board is due to meet this evening and on 23 Sept, for 

consideration and decision of nine Strategic CIL applications and the referred Local 

CIL applications. 

Let me know if anything else is needed. There’s a detailed table of applications and 

decisions I can circulate if needed. 

 

 

Page 123

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Published on 09 September 2025 

Spelthorne Borough Council  
Services Committees Forward Plan 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the decisions which the Service Committees expect to take over the forthcoming months, and identifies those which are Key Decisions. 
 
A Key Decision is a decision to be taken by the Service Committee, which is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 125

A
genda Item

 9



 

Published on 09 September 2025 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 1 June 2025 to 31 May 2026 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Members' briefing pack 
15 10 2025 
 

Surrey Climate Change 
Adaptation and Resilience 
Strategy (Surrey Adapt) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation, Timothy 
Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 09 2025 
 

Update to Climate Change 
Working Group Terms of 
Reference 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Timothy Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 09 2025 
 

The Spelthorne Borough 
Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places Order) Amendment 
No.3) Order 2026 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Bruno Barbosa, Parking Services Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
18 09 2025 
 

Biodiversity Duty Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Arthur Stokhuyzen, Climate Change Officer, 
Anna Fjortoft, Biodiversity Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
04 11 2025 
 
Council 11 11 2025 
 

Adoption of Local Plan Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jane Robinson, Principal Planning Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
04 11 2025 
 
Council 11 11 2025 
 

Adoption of the Spelthorne 
Design Code 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Laura Richardson, Joint Interim Service Lead 
for Strategic Planning 

P
age 126



 
 

Published 09 September 2025 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
04 11 2025 
 
Council 11 11 2025 
 

Re-adoption of Climate 
Change Supplementary 
Planning Document 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jane Robinson, Principal Planning Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
04 11 2025 
 

Play Facility in Memorial 
Gardens, Staines-upon-
Thames 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jackie Taylor, Group Head - Neighbourhood 
Services 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Design Review Panels Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Laura Richardson, Joint Interim Service Lead 
for Strategic Planning 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Green Initiatives Fund Bid - 
Electric Charge Points 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Timothy Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Green Initiatives fund Bid - 
Solar Panels 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Timothy Snook, Sustainability Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Parking Services business 
improvements and efficiency 
review 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Bruno Barbosa, Parking Services Manager 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Green Initiatives Fund Bid - 
Internship Stipend 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Arthur Stokhuyzen, Climate Change Officer 

P
age 127



 
 

Published 09 September 2025 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Open Spaces and 
Biodiversity Strategy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Catherine Munro, Deputy Group Head 
Neighbourhood Services 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Budget Report Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Fees and Charges Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Ola Owolabi, Interim Chief Accountant 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Service Plans Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Heather Morgan, Group Head - Place, 
Protection and Prosperity, Sandy Muirhead, 
Group Head - Commissioning and 
Transformation 

Environment and 
Sustainability Committee 
13 11 2025 
 

Changes to Community 
Infrastructure Levy Bidding 
Rounds 2025/2026 

Key Decision 
 
 

Public Jane Robinson, Principal Planning Officer 

P
age 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Questions from members of the Public
	5 Update to Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference
	Appendix A Climate & Nature Working Group Terms of Reference

	6 Biodiversity Duty
	Appendix A - Biodiversity Duty Report and Action Plan 2025

	7 The Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places Order) Amendment No.3) Order 2026
	Appendix 1 - Budgetary efficiency of regulated car parks
	Appendix 2 - Parking Order 2020
	Appendix 2 - Schedules 2020
	Appendix 3 - Map ammendments
	Appendix 4 - Proposals

	8 Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups
	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Environment and Sustainability Committee
18 September 2025

Present:

Councillor M. Beecher (Chair)
Councillor K.M. Grant (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:

S. Bhadye D.C. Clarke J.A. Turner

M. Bing Dong S.M. Doran H.R.D. Williams
T. Burrell A. Mathur P.N. Woodward
J.P. Caplin J.R. Sexton

Apologies: Councillors S.N. Beatty

In Attendance: Councillor Bateson

32/25 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2025 were agreed as a correct
record.

33/25 Disclosures of Interest

There were none

34/25 Questions from members of the Public
The Committee received one question from a member of the public as follows:

“The Council states on its website that it currently manages 10 allotment site
in the Borough.

Does the Council know of any plans to sell or redevelop any of the 10
allotment sites it manages, in whole or in part?

The Chair responded as follows:



Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 September 2025 - continued

“The Council is not aware of any plans to sell or develop any of the 10
allotment site it manages, in whole or in part.”

35/25 Update to Climate Change Working Group Terms of Reference

The Committee considered a report from the Council’s Climate Change
Officer that sought approval to amend the name of the current Climate
Change Working Group to the Climate and Nature Working Group. Approval
for revised Terms of Reference was also sought.

The Climate Change Officer advised that the Council’s focus had evolved
from primarily focussing on climate issues relating to carbon reduction, energy
and climate resilience. Biodiversity, nature and land use were now issues that
needed to be considered and it was felt that the current Climate Change
Working Group’s remit should be expanded to reflect this.

The Committee resolved to:

1. Approve the change in name of the ‘Climate Change Working Group’ to
the ‘Climate and Nature Working Group’,

2. Approve the Revised Terms of Reference as outlined in Appendix A of
the report; and

3. Refer the report to the Standards Committee to make a
recommendation to Council for adoption in the Constitution

36/25 Biodiversity Duty

The Committee considered a report from the Council’s Biodiversity Officer that
sought approval of the Biodiversity Duty Report.

The Committee were advised that the Council had a statutory duty to comply
with the Biodiversity Duty and that a report had to be produced outlining the
progress of the objectives and actions taken by January 2026 and published
by March 2026.
The Committee resolved to:

1. Approve the Biodiversity Duty Report and Action Plan,

2. Agree for the Biodiversity Officer to regularly update the Climate and
Nature Working Group on progress relating to Biodiversity Duty; and

3. Approve delegated authority to the Group Head of Neighbourhood

Services to publish a progress report by March 2026 in consultation
with the Chair of the Environment and Sustainability Committee.

37/125 The Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places



Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 September 2025 - continued

Order) Amendment No.3) Order 2026

The Committee considered a report from the Council’s Parking Services
Operational Manager that sought approval for the amendments outlined in the
report to be recommended to Council.

The Parking Services Operational Manager advised that if approval was given
by Council, a one month public consultation period would then take place
before any of the amendments proposed could become enforceable.

The Committee were advised that some of the Council’s car parks were
running at a loss that that this was creating a combined deficit of £184k.

Concerns were raised by the Committee with regard to either removing the nil
tariff completely or reducing it to 30 mins instead of the 1 hour currently given,
particularly within car parks that were near to the council’s parks and green
spaces. It was felt that this would have a negative impact on the residents’
health and wellbeing. The Parking Services Operational Manager advised the
Committee that many of the car parks offering the free 1 hour were used by
professional dog walkers solely to avoid having to pay for parking.

The Committee asked that all signage within the Council’s car parks were
made as clear as possible with regard to parking rules such as nil tariffs and
charges, to avoid any confusion. These signs should also outline that
enforcement action would be taken for anyone that had parked outside of
these rules.

The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council to:

1. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services to proceed with the
proposals made in this report and to implement the Spelthorne
Borough Council Off-street Parking Places (Amendment No. 3) Order
2026,

2. Authorise the Group Head Corporate Governance to publish all notices
required to implement the Spelthorne Borough Council Off-street
Parking Places (Amendment No. 3) Order 2026; and

3. Authorise the Group Head Neighbourhood Services, in consultation
with the Group Head Corporate Governance, to consider and address
any objections and to amend the proposal if necessary, following the
public consultation.

38/25 Updates from Task and Finish and/or Working Groups

The Committee received an update on the work of the Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Task Groups, and verbal updates on the work of the
Climate Change Working Group and the Design Code Task Group.



Environment and Sustainability Committee, 18 September 2025 - continued

The Committee resolved to note the updates.

39/25 Forward Plan

The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan.



